Cash and cash funds 81,436 4,735 (225) 249

Trade and other receivables 93,344 5,859 (279) 308

Financial liabilities

Loans 90,952 1,859 89 (98)

Trade and other payables 144,982 2,171 103 (114)

Net impact on Income Statement   (313) 344

At December 31, 2024, the Group has no financial instruments to hedge changes in foreign exchange rates.

Interest rate risk

Datalogic Group is exposed to interest rate risk associated with the financial assets and liabilities in place. The aim of

interest rate risk management is to limit and stabilize the negative effects on cash flows subject to changes in interest

rates. At December 31, 2024, the Group has no financial instruments to hedge changes in interest rates.

To enable full understanding of the potential effects of rate fluctuations the Group is subject to, a sensitivity analysis

was carried out on the items most subject to risk, assuming a change in the interest rate for Euro and USD underlyings

of 75 basis points and the interest rate for CNY underlyings of 10 basis points. It should be noted that the Group's main

bank loan is fixed-rate. The analysis was carried out on reasonable assumptions, and the results are shown below with

regard to the date of December 31, 2024:

EUR Nominal value
Portion exposed to

interest rate risk
+75bp -75bp

Financial assets

Cash and cash funds 81,436 37,487 281 (281)

Financial liabilities

Loans 90,952 87,998 (660) 660

Net impact on Income Statement   (379) 379

USD Nominal value
Portion exposed to

interest rate risk
+75bp -75bp

Financial assets

Cash and cash funds 81,436 30,760 231 (231)

Financial liabilities

Loans 90,952 435 (3) 3

Net impact on Income Statement   227 (227)

CNY Nominal value
Portion exposed to

interest rate risk
+10bp -10bp

Financial assets

Cash and cash funds 81,436 4,735 5 (5)

Financial liabilities

Loans 90,952 1,859 (2) 2

Net impact on Income Statement   2 (2)

Credit risk

   Consolidated Annual Financial Report at December 31, 2024

DATALOGIC GROUP   110

The Group is exposed to the credit risk associated with commercial transactions and has therefore put in place risk

protection measures to minimize non-performing amounts through timely monitoring of overdue receivables,

management of customer credit limits, and collection of financial information of companies with higher exposure. Much

of Datalogic's business is conveyed on a network of well-known customers/distributors, who statistically have no credit

[…]

Financial assets and loans 309,726   (8,009)   381   (422)

Financial liabilities

Loans   195,109  40,307   1,919   (2,121)

Trade and other payables   14,871  2,376   113   (125)

Net impact on Income Statement   1,147   (1,268)

At December 31, 2024, the Company has no financial instruments to hedge changes in foreign exchange rates.

Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk associated with the financial assets and liabilities in place. The aim of

interest rate risk management is to limit and stabilise the negative effects on cash flows subject to changes in interest

rates. At December 31, 2024, the Company has no financial instruments to hedge interest rate changes.

To enable full understanding of the potential effects of rate fluctuations the Company is subject to, a sensitivity analysis

was carried out on the items most subject to risk, assuming a change in the interest rate  for Euro and USD

underlyings of 75 basis points. The analysis was carried out on reasonable assumptions, and the results are shown below

with regard to the date of December 31, 2024:

EUR Nominal value
Portion exposed
to interest rate

risk
+75bp -75bp

Financial assets

Cash and cash funds 54,486 29,603   222   (222)

Financial assets and loans 309,726 317,735   2,383   (2,383)

Financial liabilities

Loans 195,109 76,207   (572)   572

Net impact on Income Statement   2,033   (2,033)

USD Nominal value
Portion exposed
to interest rate

risk
+75bp -75bp

Financial assets

Cash and cash funds 54,486 24,883   187   (187)

Financial assets and loans 309,726   (8,010)   (60)   60

Financial liabilities

Loans 195,109 40,307   (302)   302

Net impact on Income Statement   (175)   175

   Statutory Annual Financial Report at December 31, 2024

DATALOGIC S.p.A.   29

Credit risk

Since the Company has no trade or financial relations with customers outside Datalogic Group, but only with Group

Companies, it is not materially exposed to this risk.

Liquidity risk

The Company's liquidity risk is minimised by the timely management by the Treasury department. Bank debt and

liquidity are managed through financial resource optimisation tools, including cash pooling. The Company manages and

negotiates medium/long-term loans and credit lines to meet the Group’s requirements. Centralised negotiation of credit